Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Rhaphis Medical, Inc.	05/11/2010

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Suturenetics, Inc.	
Street Address:	774 Mays Boulevard #10, PMB 345	
City:	Incline Village	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89451	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13167573

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)576-0300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-326-2400

Email: Imcdill@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: Mark D. Barrish

Address Line 1: Townsend and Townsend and Crew LLP

Address Line 2: 2 Embarcadero Center, 8th floor Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 90097-806899 (000112US)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark D. Barrish

Total Attachments: 4

source=SutureneticsNameChange#page1.tif

source=SutureneticsNameChange#page2.tif

source=SutureneticsNameChange#page3.tif

source=SutureneticsNameChange#page4.tif

501574524

REEL: 026499 FRAME: 0243



I, DEBRA BOWEN, Secretary of State of the State of California, hereby certify:

That the attached transcript of 3 page(s) is a full, true and correct copy of the original record in the custody of this office.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I execute this certificate and affix the Great Seal of the State of California this day of

JUN - 3 2010

DEBRA BOWEN Secretary of State

> PATENT REEL: 026499 FRA**₩E**\$₽**024**4

ENDORSED - FILED in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of California

RHAPHIS MEDICAL INC. (a California Corporation)

MAY 1 2 2010

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF RHAPHIS MEDICAL INC.

The undersigned, Patricia A. Moore and Dr. Henry H. Hamilton, hereby certify that:

- 1. Patricia A. Moore is the duly elected and acting President of Rhaphis Medical Inc. and Dr. Henry H. Hamilton is the duly elected and acting CFO of Rhaphis Medical Inc.
- 2. The Articles of Incorporation of said corporation were originally filed with the Secretary of State of the State of California on December 22, 2003 under the name "Rhaphis Medical Inc."
- 3. Article I of the corporation's Third Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

ARTICLE I

The name of this corporation is Suturenetics, Inc. (the "Company")."

- 4. This Certificate of Amendment of the Company's Third Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation has been duly approved by the Company's Board of Directors in accordance with Section 902 the California Corporations Code.
- 5. This Certificate of Amendment of the corporation's Third Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation has been duly approved by the required vote of shareholders in accordance with Section 902 of the Corporations Code. The total number of outstanding shares of Common Stock of the Company is 1,266,071, and the total number of outstanding shares of Preferred Stock of the Company is 1,262,212. The number of shares voting in favor of the amendment equaled or exceeded the vote required. The percentage vote required was a majority of the outstanding shares entitled to vote.

[Signature page follows.]

5011063_I.DOC

PATENT REEL: 026499 FRAME: 0245 The undersigned further declare under penalty of perjury under the Laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this Certificate of Amendment to Third Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation is true and correct of their own knowledge.

Executed on ______, 2010 in Incline City, Nevada and San Mateo, California, respectively.

Patricia A. Moore

President

Dr. Henry H. Hamilton

CFO

SIGNATURE PAGE TO CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF RHAPHIS MEDICAL INC.

PATENT REEL: 026499 FRAME: 0246 The undersigned further declare under penalty of perjury under the Laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this Certificate of Amendment to Third Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation is true and correct of their own knowledge.

Executed on My 11, 2010 in Incline City, Nevada and San Mateo, California, respectively.

Patricia A. Moore

President

Dr. Honry H. Hamilton

CEO

SIGNATURE PAGE TO CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF RHAPHIS MEDICAL INC.

PATENT

REEL: 026499 FRAME: 0247

RECORDED: 06/23/2011